RESOLUTION NO. 19-1013

A MEMORIAL RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT HONORING MICKEY LUCKMAN

WHEREAS, the Joshua Basin Water District has lost a valued member and leader, with the passing of Mickey Luckman on June 9, 2019; and

WHEREAS, not just Joshua Tree, but the entire Morongo Basin community lost a strong, forward-thinking, and knowledgeable leader and mentor; and

WHEREAS, she previously served on many local boards of directors, such as the Mojave Desert Land Trust and Basin Wide Foundation among many others, including the last 11 years on the Board of Directors of the Joshua Basin Water District; and

WHEREAS, she was a strong conservationist, loved nature and believed in each person taking responsibility for the planet; and

WHEREAS, she was a talented artist and a big supporter of the Morongo Basin artist community; and

WHEREAS, she valued every person and living thing and believed in peace, goodness and compassion; and

WHEREAS, Mickey Luckman has served as a good friend and colleague to Joshua Basin Water District, the Joshua Tree community, and the Morongo Basin; and

WHEREAS, although she will be missed very much, her legacy, reflected in some of the important decisions that she helped to make, which defended, supported and improved the District, will live on.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Joshua Basin Water District recognizes the commitment Mickey Luckman exhibited for more than a decade by serving on its Board of Directors, including 4 years as Board President, and hereby expresses its appreciation and gratitude for her many achievements and contributions to the Joshua Basin Water District and the entire Joshua Tree community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Joshua Basin Water District does hereby adjourn its regular meeting of October 16, 2019 in memory of "Mickey Luckman".

By:

Respectfully Submitted,

Johnson, President, Board of Directors

Al Manager and Board Secretary

Attest: